STATE OF ARKANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF POLLUTION CONTROL AND ECOLOGY
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION
8017 3-30, P.O. BOX 8213
LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72219-8913
TECHNICAL BRANCH: (501) 682-0602
FAX: (501) 682-0611

Octcber 7, 1996 [/f 54‘8(}

Glenn R, Holcomb

Sunray Services, Inc.
P.O., Box 1310

104 N, 014 Misgsouri Road
Springdale, AR 72765-1310

RE: Modification of Class I Landfills, Tontitown, Arkansas
CSN 72-0144 Permit No: P97

Dear Mr. Holcomb,

This correspondence is to notify vyou that the Department of
Pellution Contrel and Ecology has received a preliminary
application from Sunray Services, Inc./USA Waste Services, Inc. for
a major modification on approximately ten (10} acres at their Class
I Tontitown landfill sites (Permit No’'s: 0123-8R-2 and 0162-8SR-2)},
The landfills currently accept Class I MSW consisting of non-
hazardous household, commercial, and industrial solid waste. The
proposed modification is located in the N¥% Section 23, Township 17
North, Range 31 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, Washington
County, Arkansas.

A determination has been made that your pre-application for a
modification of Site 3 and Site 4 at the Tontitown Class I Landfill
is administratively complete. Although your pre-application is
administratively complete a metes and boundes description for the
boundaries for the area to be modified should be submitted in
addition to that of the overall gite.

In accordance with the requirements ¢f Regulation Number 22.305 of
the Pollution Control and Ecclogy Commission as modified by Act 895
of the 1995 General Assembly, the Department has arranged to have
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the Department will be sending you an inveice for this cost under
separate cover.

On November 7, 1896 8clid Waste Division Geclegist will begin
conducting field investigations of the site. If a repregentative of
your agency would like to visit the site, we will meet you at the
landfill office located at 18200 Stutts Road, Tontitown, Arkansas
at 10:30 A.M. The Department would appreciate any written comments
concerning the technical suitability of the site within fifteen
(15) days of the site visit.

Please address any comments or questions you may have to me here at
the Department. If I can be of any assistance, please call me at
(501) 682-0604.

Sincerely,

John R. Hill, Geologist

Solid Waste Division

Enclosure: Public Notice of Application

cc: Al Eckert, Legal Division

Tom Coleman, District Field Inspector
Steven L. Parker, Four Ccunty RSWMB



NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

The Department of Pollution Control and Ecoleogy, under provisions
of Regulation 22, has scheduled a public meeting to discuss a
proposed Class I, municipal waste landfill modification. A
preliminary application has been submitted by Sunray Services, Inc.
for a major permit modification for lateral expansion of
approximately ten (10) acres to the existing permitted sites at
their Tontitown Landfill facility. More specifically the property
ig located in the North half (N¥} of Section 23, Township 17 North
(T17N), Range 31 West (R31W) in Washington County, Arkansas.

The meeting will be held at the Springdale Rodeo Community Center
at Highway 265 and Emma Avenue on November 7, 1996 at 7:30 P.M.
The purposge of this meeting is to provide interested citizens with
the opportunity to informally discuss the Solid Waste Permitting
System as well as the proposed modification with representatives of
the Solid Waste Division of the Department of Pollution Control and
Ecolegy. Since this is not a formal hearing, no prepared statements
are necessary and no official record of the proceedings will be
made .



STATE OF ARKANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF POLLUTION CONTROL AND ECOLOGY
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION
8017 1-30. P.O. ROX 8913
LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72219-8913
TECHNICAL BRANCH: (501} 682-0602
FAX: (501) 682-061]

October 10, 1996

Honorable Charles A. Jchnson
Washington County Judge
Washington County Courthouse
Fayetteville, AR 72701

Dear Judge Johnson,

This correspondence 1is to notify you that the Department of
Pollution Contrel and Ececlogy has received a preliminary
application from Sunray Services, Inc./USA Waste Services, Inc. for
a major modification on approximately ten (10) acres at their Class
I Tontitown landfill sites (Permit No’s: 0123-8R-2 and 0162-SR-2}).
The landfills currently accept Class I MSW comsisting of non-
hazardous household, commercial, and industrial solid waste. The
proposed modification is located in the N¥ Section 23, Township 17
North, Range 31 West of the Fifth Principal Meridizn, Washington
County, Arkansas.

On November 7, 1956 Solid Waste Division Geologist will begin
conducting field investigations of the site. If a representative of
your agency would like to visit the site, we will meet you at the
landfill office located at 18200 Stutts Road, Tontitown, Arkansas
at 10:30 A.M. The Department would appreciate any written comments
concerning the technical suitability of the site within fifteen
{15} days of the site vigit.

Please address any comments or gquestions you may have to me here at
the Department. If I can be of any assistance, please call me at
(501) 682-0604.

Sincerely,

! oy i
- \ N 1. R ‘..l'\
- ‘\ S H

John R. Hill, Geologist
Solid Waste Division



STATE OF ARKANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF POLLUTION CONTROL AND ECOLOGY
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION
8017 1-30, P.O. BOX 8913
LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72219-8913
TECHNICAL BRANCII: (501) 682-0602
FAX: (501) 682-0611

October 7, 1986

Lou Cockman

Little Rock Corps of EBngineers
700 West Capitol

P.0. Box 867

Little Rock, AR 72203-08¢7

Dear Mr. Cockman,

This correspondence 1is to notify you that the Department of
Pollution Control and Ecology has received a preliminary
application from Sunray Services, Inc./USA Waste Services, Inc. for
a major modification on approximately ten (10) acres at their Class
I Tontitown landfill sites (Permit No’s: 0123-SR-2 and 0162-SR-2).
The landfills currently accept Class 1 MSW consisting of non-
hazardous household, commercial, and industrial sgolid waste. The
proposed modification is located in the N¥ Section 23, Township 17
North, Range 31 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, Washington
County, Arkansas.

On November 7, 1996 Sclid Waste Division Geologist will begin
conducting field investigations of the site. If a representative of
your agency would like to visit the site, we will meet you at the
landfill office located at 18200 Stutts Road, Tontitown, Arkansas
at 10:30 A.M. The Department would appreciate any written comments
concerning the technical suitability of the site within fifteen
{15} days of the site visit.

Please address any comments or questions you may have to me here at
the Department. If I can be of any assistance, please call me at

{501} 68B2-0604.

Sincerely,

John R. Hill, Geologist
Solid Waste Division



STATE OF ARKANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF POLLUTION CONTROL AND ECOLOGY
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION
017 1-30, P.O. BOX 8913
LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72219.89]3
TECHNICAL BRANCH: (501) 682-0602
FAX: (501) 682.0611

October 7, 1996

Arkansas Natural Heritage Commission
1500 Tower Building

323 Center Street

Little Rock, AR 72201

This correspondence is to notify vyou that the Department of
Pollution Contrel and Ecclogy has received a preliminary
application from Sunray Services, Inc./USA Waste Services, Inc. for
a major modification on approximately ten (10} acres at their Class
I Tontitown landfill sites (Permit No’s: 0123-8R-2 and 0162-SR-2}.
The landfills currently accept Class I MSW consisting of non-
hazardous househeold, commercial, and industrial solid waste. The
proposed modification is located in the N¥ Section 23, Township 17
North, Range 31 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, Washington
County, Arkansas.

On November 7, 1996 Solid Waste Division Geologist will begin
conducting field investigations of the site. If a representative of
your agency would like to visit the sgsite, we will meet you at the
landfill office locategmat 18200 Stutts Recad, Tentitown, Arkansas
at 10:30 A.M. The Department would appreciate any written comments
concerning the technical suitability of the site within fifteen
{(15) days of the site visit.

Please address any comments or guestions you may have to me here at
the Department. If I can be of any assistance, please call me at
(501) 682-0604..

Sincerely, .
v R SRR |
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John R. Hill, Geclogist
Solid Waste Division



STATE OF ARKANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF POLLUTION CONTROL AND ECOLOGY
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION
§017 1-36, P.O. BOX 8913
LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72219-8913
TECHNICAL BRANCH: (501) 6820602
FAX: (501) 682-0611

Steve Wilson

Arkansas Game and Fish Commission
#2 Natural Resources Drive

Little Rock, AR 72205

Dear Mr. Wilson,

This correspondence is to notify you that the Department of
Pollution Contrecl and Ecology has received a preliminary
application from Sunray Services, Inc./USA Waste Services, Inc. for
a major modification on approximately ten (10} acresg at their Class
I Tontitown landfill sites {(Permit No's: 0123-SR-2 and 0162-SR-2}.
The landfills currently accept Class 1 MSW consisting of non-
hazardous househeold, commercial, and industrial s0lid waste. The
proposed modification is located in the N¥ Section 23, Township 17
North, Range 31 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, Washington
County, Arkansas.

On November 7, 1996 Solid Waste Division Geologist will begin
conducting field investigationg of the site, If a representative of
your agency would like to visit the sgite, we will meet you at the
landfill office located at 18200 Stutts Road, Tontitown, Arkansas
at 10:30 A.M. The Department would appreciate any written comments
concerning the technical suitability of the site within fifteen
(15) days of the site visit.

Please address any comments or guestions you may have to me here at
the Department. If I can be of any assistance, please call me at
(501} 682-0604.

_Sincerely, { p

Y

John R. Hill, Geologist
Solid Waste Division



STATE OF ARKANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF POLLUTION CONTROL AND ECOLOGY
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION
8617 1-30, P.O. BOX 8913
LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72219-8913
FECHNICAL BRANCH: (301) 682-0602
FAX: (561) 682-06)1

October 7, 1996

Jerry Hill

Arkansas Department of Health
4815 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205

Dear Mr. Hill,

This correspondence is to notify yoéu that the Department of
Pollution <Contrel and Ecclogy has received a preliminary
application from Sunray Services, Inc./USA Waste Services, Inc. for
a major modification on approximately ten (10) acres at their Class
I Tontitown landfill sites (Permit No's: 0123-SR-2 and 0162-SR-2).
The landfills currently accept Class I MSW consisting of non-
hazardous househeld, commercial, and industrial solid waste. The
proposed modification 18 located in the N¥% Section 23, Township 17
North, Range 31 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, Washington
County, Arkansas.

On November 7, 1996 Solid Waste Division Geologist will begin
conducting field investigations of the site. If a representative of
your agency would like to visit the site, we will meet you at the
landfill office located at 18200 Stutts Reoad, Tontitown, Arkansas
at 10:30 A.M. The Department would appreciate any written comments
concerning the technical suitability of the site within fifteen
{15) days of the site visit.

Please address any comments or guestions you may have te me here at
the Department. If I can be of any assistance, please call me at
(501) 682-0604.

Sincerely, o
N U
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John R. Hill, Geologist
Solid Waste Division



STATE OF ARKANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF POLLUTION CONTROL AND ECOLOGY
SOLTIDO WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION
8017 1-30, P.O. BOX 8913
LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72219-8913
TECHNICAL BRANCH: {501) 682-0602
FAN: (501} fn&2-0611

October 7, 1996

Field Supervisor

U.8. Fish & Wildlife Services
6578 Dogwood View Parkway, Suite
Jackson, Mississippi 35213

This correspondence 1s to notify vyéu that the Department of
Pollution Control and Ecology has recelved a preliminary
application from Sunray Services, Inc./USA Waste Services, Inc. for
a major medification on approximately ten (10} acres at their Class
I Tontitown landfill sites (Permit No‘s: 0123-8SR-2 and 0162-SR-2).
The landfills currently accept Class I MSW consisting of non-
hazardous household, commercial, and industrial solid waste. The
proposed modificaticn is located in the N¥ Section 23, Township 17
North, Range 31 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, Washington
County, Arkansas.

On November 7, 1996 Solid Waste Division Geclogist will begin
conducting field investigations of the site. If a representative of
your agency would like to visit the site, we will meet you at the
landfill office located at 18200 Stutts Road, Tontitown, Arkansas
at 10:30 A.M. The Department would apprecilate any written comments
concerning the technical suitability of the site within fifteen
{15) days of the site visit,

Please address any comments or gquestions you may have to me here at
the Department. If I can be of any assistance, please call me at
(501) 682-0604.

Sincerely,

\ . \i\\- - e ’I . I. -;I\\“ , .

*

John R. Hill, Geclogist
Sclid Waste Division



